
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020441-2022 

Contract

Alternative Education Provision for children who are
unable to attend school due to medical / health needs
(second tender)

Cornwall Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-020441
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c4a3  
Published 27 July 2022, 11:10am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cornwall Council

County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Contact

Ms Celia Penhaligon

Email

celia.penhaligon@cornwall.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1872322222

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020441-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020441-2022
mailto:celia.penhaligon@cornwall.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Alternative Education Provision for children who are unable to attend school due to
medical / health needs (second tender)

Reference number

DN586659

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The service will provide 'Alternative Education Provision for children who cannot attend
School due to medical/health needs'. The commissioned provider will fulfil Cornwall
Council’s duties in respect of Section 19 of the Education Act 1996.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £12,800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Main site or place of performance

Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cornwall Council previously advertised this contract on 7th September 2021 (DN549016)
Publication reference: 2021/S 000-022162)). The previous procurement (DN549016) has
been abandoned due to the process not being sufficiently competitive. The Council is now
re-advertising the contract in a new procurement (DN586659) under the provisions of
Regulation 27 (Open procedure - Regulations 27(4) and 27(5) accelerated procedure).

Without prejudice to the procurement exercise the Council would welcome your interest to
participate.

Cornwall Council wishes to commission a Provider to ensure high quality alternative
education is provided for children and young people, through a partnership approach with



Page 4 to 8

a number of providers to ensure a range of high quality, cost effective provision in
Cornwall, which enables a flexible approach and range of provision based on the needs
and circumstances of the young people who require this service.

Our expectation is that Cornwall’s Medical AP Provider will make a profound and
meaningful contribution in maximising the engagement of learners through successful
Partnership working that includes innovative approaches to learning and provision.

Our Medical AP Provider will ensure that parents, carers and Corporate Parents of
learners and schools will be fully involved and informed regarding learner progress,
achievements and educational experience.

Our medical AP Provider will ensure that learners accessing this provision are educated in
an inclusive, holistic manner that ensures academic progress and social, emotional and
personal development in order to enable learners to reach their true potential and become
fully functioning citizens within their local communities.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 35 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

Accelerated procedure

Justification:

Cornwall Council previously advertised this contract on 7th September 2021 (DN549016)
Publication reference: 2021/S 000-022162)). The previous procurement (DN549016) has
been abandoned due to the process not being sufficiently competitive. The Council is now
re-advertising the contract in a new procurement (DN586659) under the provisions of
Regulation 27 (Open procedure - Regulations 27(4) and 27(5) accelerated procedure) in
order to meet Department for Education requirements.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-022162

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/022162-2021


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN586659

Title

Alternative Education Provision for children who are unable to attend school due to
medical / health needs (second tender)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wave Multi Academy Trust

Glynn House, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AS

Country



Page 7 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

08418341

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £12,800,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cornwall Council

New County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Email

Robert.Buckley@cornwall.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1872323461

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:Robert.Buckley@cornwall.gov.uk


Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-02T13:34:24+0100
	TCPDF




